of plan assets, other than equity investments, is based upon market prices. The market-related value of equity
investments is calculated by rolling forward the prior-year�s market-related value with contributions, disbursements
and the expected return on plan assets. One third of the difference between the expected and the actual value is then
added to or subtracted from the expected value to determine the new market-related value. See Note 5.
SFAS 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans � an amendment of
FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106 and 132(R)� (�SFAS 158�), became effective for us as of September 30, 2007. SFAS
158 requires recognition of an asset or liability in the statement of financial position reflecting the funded status of
pension and postretirement benefit plans such as retiree health and life, with current year changes recognized in
shareholders� equity. SFAS 158 did not change the existing criteria for measurement of periodic benefit costs, plan
assets or benefit obligations.
The following table summarizes the incremental effects of the initial adoption of SFAS 158 on our Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2007:

Before After
Application SFAS 158 Application
of SFAS 158 Adjustments of SFAS 158

Other assets $ 122.3 $ (15.4) $ 106.9
Total assets 5,518.1 (15.4) 5,502.7
Other noncurrent liabilities 375.9 3.6 379.5
Deferred income taxes 514.2 (7.8) 506.4
Total liabilities 3,992.8 (4.2) 3,988.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 68.9 (11.2) 57.7
Total stockholders� equity 1,333.1 (11.2) 1,321.9
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 5,518.1 (15.4) 5,502.7
The amount recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income at September 30, 2007 includes $(11.6) associated
with our pension plans, principally comprising net actuarial losses, and $0.4 associated with our other postretirement
benefit plans, principally comprising net actuarial gains.
Comprehensive Income. Comprehensive income comprises net income and other comprehensive income (loss).
Other comprehensive income (loss) principally results from gains and losses on derivative instruments qualifying as
cash flow hedges and foreign currency translation adjustments. Accumulated other comprehensive income at